## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

Session 2005

## Legislative Fiscal Note

BILL NUMBER: House Bill 1125 (First Edition)

**SHORT TITLE**: Drivers License-Antilittering Pledge.

**SPONSOR(S)**: Representative Grady

FISCAL IMPACT					
	Yes (X)	<b>No</b> ()	No Estimate Available ()		
	<u>FY 2005-06</u>	<u>FY 2006-07</u>	<u>FY 2007-08</u>	<u>FY 2008-09</u>	<u>FY 2009-10</u>
REVENUES					
EXPENDITURES Highway Fund	\$33,700				
POSITIONS (cumulative):					
PRINCIPAL DEPARTMENT(S) & PROGRAM(S) AFFECTED: Division of Motor Vehicles (DMV)					
<b>EFFECTIVE DATE</b> : When the bill becomes law.					

**BILL SUMMARY**: The bill requires 1) the drivers license applicant to sign a pledge stating: "I will not litter" and 2) for those words to appear on the drivers license above the signature.

**ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY**: The requirement that applicants sign a pledge can be implemented essentially without cost. The requirement that the words appear on the drivers license above the signature would require a reconfiguration of printers at each drivers license office, by the digitized license vendor, at a one-time cost to DMV of \$33,700.

It is assumed that the inclusion of the pledge does not lengthen the time it takes to complete a transaction (for questions, explanations, etc.).

SOURCES OF DATA: Division of Motor Vehicles

**TECHNICAL CONSIDERATIONS**: DMV would require at least 60 days from the time of the bill's passage to implement its requirements. The time would be used to print and distribute new signature cards and to reconfigure the printers.

## FISCAL RESEARCH DIVISION: (919) 733-4910

PREPARED BY: Bob Weiss

APPROVED BY: James D. Johnson, Director Fiscal Research Division

**DATE**: April 26, 2005



Signed Copy Located in the NCGA Principal Clerk's Offices